DX 351-CT
40
09
14
Bedienungsanleitung de
Operating instructions en
Mode d’emploi fr
Manual de instrucciones es

before use.
Location of identification data on the tool
The type designation and serial number can be found on
the type identification plate on the tool. Make a note of
this data in your operating instructions and always refer
to it when making an enquiry to your Hilti representative
or service department.
Type:
Generation: 01
Serial no.:
en
17
Printed: 17.04.2014 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5126204 / 000 / 02
3 Description
3.1 Use of the product as directed
The Hilti DX 351‑CT is a powder-actuated tool designed
for driving nails into concrete, steel and other materi-
als suitable for DX fastening (see Fastening Technology
Manual).
The tool utilizes a captive piston to provide optimum
functional reliability and working safety. The tool features
automatic piston return and cartridge transport powered
by gas pressure resulting from operation of the tool. Nails
of up to 37 mm in length can thus be driven very quickly
and efficiently.
As with all powder-actuated fastening tools, the tool, the
fastener guide, the grip, the fasteners and the cartridges
form a single “technical unit”. This means that trouble-
free fastening with this system can be assured only if
fasteners and cartridges specially manufactured for it, or
products of equivalent quality, are used. The fastening
and application recommendations given by Hilti apply
only when these conditions are observed.
The tool is designed for professional use and may be
operated, serviced and maintained only by trained, au-
thorized personnel. This personnel must be informed of
any special hazards that may be encountered. The tool
and its ancillary equipment may present hazards when
used incorrectly by untrained personnel or when used
not as directed.
To avoid the risk of injury use only genuine Hilti fasten-
ers, cartridges, accessories and spare parts or those of
equivalent quality.
Modification of the tool is not permissible.
3.2 Through-shot and ricochet safety device
As a result of the piston principle, the DX 351-CT is
classified as a low-velocity tool. Most excess driving
energy is dissipated inside the tool.
3.3 Drop-firing safety device
The drop-firing safety device is the result of coupling the
firing mechanism with the cocking movement. This helps
prevent the tool firing when dropped onto a hard surface,
no matter at which angle the impact occurs.
3.4 Trigger safety device
The trigger safety device prevents the tool firing when
only the trigger is pulled. The tool can be fired only when
it is pushed fully against the working surface, pointing
upwards, and the grip pressed.
3.5 Contact pressure safety device
The contact pressure safety device prevents the tool firing
unless it is firmly pressed against a surface. The tool can
be fired only when pressed fully against a surface with a
force of at least 140 N.
3.6 Gravitation safety device
The gravitation safety device prevents the tool firing when
in a horizontal position or when pointing toward the floor.
The tool can be fired only when it is pointing upwards.
4 Consumables
NOTE

ME fastener guide X‑FG8ME‑351 X‑CC, X-HS, X-U, X-C
Spall guard X‑351‑CT
Standard accessories Ordering designation
Toolbox DX 351‑CT
Cleaning set DX 351
Hilti spray 66 ML
en
18
Printed: 17.04.2014 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5126204 / 000 / 02
Additional accessories Ordering designation
3FT extension X‑PT CT‑351 3FT
1FT extension X‑PT CT‑351 1FT
Woven fabric shoulder bag X‑PT CT
Cartridge type Ordering designation
Heavy 6.8/11 M red
Medium 6.8/11 M yellow
Light 6.8/11 M green
5 Technical data
Right of technical changes reserved.
Description Weight Dimensions (L x W x H)
DX 351‑CT tool (main unit, piston,
fastener guide)
2.7 kg (5.95 lb) 545 mm X 55 mm X 164 mm
(21.4" x 6.4" x 2.1")
X‑PT CT‑351 grip 0.9 kg (2 lb) 935 mm x ∅35.5 mm (36.8" x 1.4")
3FT extension 0.5 kg (1.2 lb) 915 mm x ∅30 mm (36" x 1.2")
1FT extension 0.2 kg (0.5 lb) 288 mm x ∅30 mm (12" x 1.2")
DX 351‑CT tool
Contact movement 62 mm (2.4")
Trigger force 140…320 N
Ambient operating temperature range -15…+45°C (5°F to 113°F)
6 Before use
NOTE
Read the operating instructions before the tool is oper-
ated for the first time.
6.1 Check the tool
Check that no cartridge strip is loaded in the tool. If a
cartridge strip is present in the tool, remove the strip by
pulling it out.
Check all external parts of the tool for damage and check
that all controls operate faultlessly. Do not operate the
tool when parts are damaged or when the controls do not
function correctly. If necessary, have the tool repaired at
an authorized Hilti service center.
Check the piston and piston brake for wear and ensure
that the parts have been fitted correctly.
en
19
Printed: 17.04.2014 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5126204 / 000 / 02
7 Operation
CAUTION
Never push back the fastener guide with the palm of
the hand, with any other part of the body or with the
nail as this presents a risk of injury.
WARNING
Driving a fastener may cause flying fragments. The user
of the tool and bystanders must wear protective
glasses and a hard hat. Flying fragments present a
risk of injury to the eyes and body.
CAUTION
The fastener driving action is initiated by ignition of a pro-
pellant charge. The user of the tool and other persons
in the immediate vicinity must wear ear protectors.
Exposure to noise can cause hearing loss.
WARNING
Never make the tool ready to fire by pressing it against a
part of the body (e.g. the hand). This could cause a nail
or the piston to be driven into a part of the body. Never
press the tool against a part of the body.
7.1 Fitting the grip to the tool 2
CAUTION
Unless national or local regulations specify a shorter